7.2 Award of bid will be made to the lowest primary, secondary, and tertiary responsive, responsible bidders 

who bid on all items and whose bid offers the lowest total price when all items are added in the aggregate. 
Failure to do so may deem your bid non-responsive. 

7.3 The prices for Infor line items one (1) through one hundred twenty-eight (128) shall include full 
compensation for mobilization, maintenance of traffic, overhead and profit, taxes, labor, equipment, 
materials, supplies, insurance, bond and any and all other costs and expenses for performing and 
completing the work as shown on the specifications. 

7.4 Quantities listed for Infor lines one (1) through one hundred and twenty-eight (128) are estimated yearly 
quantities. 

7.5 Line items one hundred twenty-nine (129) through one hundred fifty-three (153) are requested to establish 
pricing for potential future work. Such work shall be performed on a time-and-materials basis and utilized 
only as required, on a case-by-case basis, for unforeseen needs arising throughout the City. Specific work 
orders will be issued, with direct labor billed at the fixed rates established herein, and materials billed at